

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 25-5087****IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****NICOLAS TALBOTT *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 25-cv-240 (ACR)
(The Honorable Ana C. Reyes)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**Jennifer Levi
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
18 Tremont Street, Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone: (617) 426-1350Shannon P. Minter
Christopher Stoll
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 392-6257Joseph J. Wardenski*
WARDENSKI P.C.
134 West 29th Street, Suite 709
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: (347) 913-3311Sara E. Kropf
KROPF MOSELEY PLLC
1100 H Street, NW Ste 1220
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (202) 627-6900** Application for admission forthcoming**Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

April 1, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. APPELLEES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 3

 A. The Hegseth Policy Bans Transgender Troops..... 3

 B. Appellants Disregard the Hegseth Policy’s Exceptional Content
 and Irregular Mode of Adoption. 7

 C. The Military Deference Doctrine Does Not Insulate the Hegseth
 Policy from Meaningful Review..... 9

 D. The Hegseth Policy Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny. 12

 E. The Hegseth Policy Cannot Survive Any Level of Review..... 14

 II. THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST A STAY. ... 18

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	12
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	13
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	10
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , No. 17-5267, 2017 WL 6553389 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2017)	22-23
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9, 10, 11
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) (plurality)	10
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	9, 11
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Guerra v. Scruggs</i> , 942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)	12, 14

<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	13
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	6, 12
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	13
<i>McVeigh v. Cohen</i> , 983 F. Supp. 215 (D.D.C. 1998).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 428 (2009)	18
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Roe v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Roe v. Shanahan</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 382 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	21
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	10, 11
<i>Shilling v. United States</i> , No. 25-cv-241, 2025 WL 926866 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 27, 2025), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 25-2039 (9th Cir. Mar. 28, 2025)	3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9, 10, 11, 21
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	11
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	8
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	12
Other Authorities	
Exec. Order No. 14183, 90 FR 8757 (Jan. 27, 2025)	1, 8
